Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102643004 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc. Bank of America, N.A. Internal Address: Suite 400 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 301Carlson Parkway ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest City: Minnetonka State: MN Zip: 55305 Execution Date: November 17, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) See Attached N/A Additional numbers attached?

☐ Yes ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 600.00 Name: Intellectual Property Docketing Internal Address: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. If check is missing or otherwise insufficient, charge deposit account number: Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue 50-0324 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Tamara L. Hrivnak January 5, 2004 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

May documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 4

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

NYDOCS04/392796.1

600.00 dp

Ø1/09/2004 ECDOPER 00000047 4739140

D1 FC:8021

SCHEDULE A

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTRICAL | 4,739,140 | 4/19/88 |
|---|-----------|--------------|
| HEATING OF FOOD PRODUCTS | | |
| SIMULATED UNCOOKED EGG WITH SHAPED EGG- | 5,073,399 | 12/17/91 |
| YOLK AND METHOD OF MAKING | | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PRODUCING | 5,167,976 | 12/1/92 |
| EXTENDED REFRIGERATED SHELF LIFE BAKEABLE | | |
| LIQUID EGG | | Via take and |
| SIMULATED RAW EGG COMPOSITION | 5,227,189 | 7/13/93 |
| SIMULATED EGG YOLK AND METHOD OF MAKING | 5,401,525 | 3/28/95 |
| SAME | | |
| APPARATUS OF PRODUCING EXTENDED | 5,465,655 | 11/14/95 |
| REFRIGERATED SHELF LIFE BAKEABLE LIQUID EGG | | |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,562,024 | 10/8/96 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,571,550 | 11/5/96 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,630,360 | 5/20/97 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| SHELF-STABLE LIQUID EGG | 5,741,539 | 4/21/98 |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,758,015 | 5/26/98 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,771,336 | 6/23/98 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHOD FOR RAPIDLY COOLING LIQUID EGG | 5,670,198 | 9/23/97 |
| APPARATUS FOR RAPIDLY COOLING LIQUID EGG | 5,533,441 | 7/9/96 |
| METHOD OF ELECTROHEATING LIQUID EGG AND | 5,290,583 | 3/1/94 |
| PRODUCT THEREOF | | |

CHAR1\730156_1

PATENT REEL: 014852 FRAME: 0851

U.S. PATENTS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

As of the date hereof, the undersigned Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Secured Party") has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its security interest in the issued patents and pending patent applications of Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc., cluding those listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents") and for which a security interest was filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 23, 2001 at Reel 0011742 Frame 0097 (the "Agreement").

The Secured Party hereby releases for the benefit of the Debtor its security interest in the Trademarks.

Dated as of the 17th day of NOVEMBER, 2003.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT

By: M. Noon Bornett

Name: W. Thomas Barnett Title: Managing Director

CHAR1\730156_1

PATENT REEL: 014852 FRAME: 0852

SCHEDULE A

Michael Foods of Delaware, Inc.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

| Part of the second of the part of the second | Patent No. | Issiled |
|--|---|-----------|
| APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTRICAL | 4,739,140 | 4/19/88 |
| HEATING OF FOOD PRODUCTS | 4,755,110 | 11 151 00 |
| SIMULATED UNCOOKED EGG WITH SHAPED EGG- | 5,073,399 | 12/17/91 |
| YOLK AND METHOD OF MAKING | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS OF PRODUCING | 5,167,976 | 12/1/92 |
| EXTENDED REFRIGERATED SHELF LIFE BAKEABLE | - , ,- | |
| LIQUID EGG | | |
| SIMULATED RAW EGG COMPOSITION | 5,227,189 | 7/13/93 |
| SIMULATED EGG YOLK AND METHOD OF MAKING | 5,401,525 | 3/28/95 |
| SAME | , , | |
| APPARATUS OF PRODUCING EXTENDED | 5,465,655 | 11/14/95 |
| REFRIGERATED SHELF LIFE BAKEABLE LIQUID EGG | | |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,562,024 | 10/8/96 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,571,550 | 11/5/96 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,630,360 | 5/20/97 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| SHELF-STABLE LIQUID EGG | 5,741,539 | 4/21/98 |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,758,015 | 5/26/98 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | — w |
| METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTROHEATING | 5,771,336 | 6/23/98 |
| FOOD EMPLOYING CONCENTRIC ELECTRODES | | |
| METHOD FOR RAPIDLY COOLING LIQUID EGG | 5,670,198 | 9/23/97 |
| APPARATUS FOR RAPIDLY COOLING LIQUID EGG | 5,533,441 | 7/9/96 |
| METHOD OF ELECTROHEATING LIQUID EGG AND | 5,290,583 | 3/1/94 |
| PRODUCT THEREOF | | |

CHAR1\730156_1

RECORDED: 01/08/2004

PATENT REEL: 014852 FRAME: 0853